

Nos. 13-1041 & 13-1052

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, *Respondent*.

JEROME NICKOLS, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, *Respondent*.

On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

KATIE SWEENEY
TAWNY A. BRIDGEFORD
NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION
101 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 463-2600

October 16, 2014

MICHAEL S. GIANNOTTO
WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
SHAUNEEN G. WERLINGER
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Courts must be able to distinguish true interpretive rules from those that are only labeled “interpretive” but are in fact legislative.....	5
II. When agencies use interpretive documents to make policy, they must comply with the same rulemaking requirements that apply to legislative rules.	9
A. Agencies use guidance to shape policy, and under current law, the courts are generally obliged to defer to the agencies’ policy judgments.	10
B. Detrimental reliance on agency guidance is a persuasive indication that the guidance’s interpretation has become part of a legislative rule.....	14
III. Allowing agencies to substantively change definitive interpretations without notice and comment will have significant adverse impacts on mining (and other highly-regulated industries), which rely on an open and fair process in agency decision-making.....	18

A. The mining industry is forced to rely heavily on interpretive documents due to broad and vague statutes, regulations, and rules	18
B. Because of its heavy reliance on agency guidance, the mining industry would be left especially vulnerable if agencies were allowed to change definitive interpretations without notice and comment.	22
IV. An agency that wants to reverse itself and dispense with notice and comment must also dispense with deference, justify its departure from the prior interpretation, and not apply the new interpretation retroactively.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Alaska Trojan P'ship v. Gutierrez</i> , 425 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	3, 9
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8, 18
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 198 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Ass'n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	11
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	11
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3, 5
<i>Better Gov't Ass'n v. Dep't of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	15, 16, 27

<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	6
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11, 28
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	15
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	17
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	12
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	11
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	6
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	11, 27

<i>United States v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (N.D. Ala. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (N.D. Ala. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. AMC Entm't, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 619 (M.D.N.C. 2003)	23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	27
<i>United States v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	23
<i>United States v. S. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 994 (S.D. Ind. 2003)	24
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 3 F.3d 1544 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	28
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	5
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	5
5 U.S.C. § 551(5)	3, 5, 9
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)	5
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(e)	5
5 U.S.C. § 704	6

30 U.S.C. § 42(a).....	24
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)-(d).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6928(d)	13
42 U.S.C. § 6928(g)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7413(b)-(c).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(1)	22
42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 9603(b)	13
42 U.S.C. § 9609(c).....	13
Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501	25
REGULATIONS AND RULES:	
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(2)(i)	23
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(2)(iii).....	23
40 C.F.R. § 261.4(b)(7).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 261.4(b)(7)(i).....	20
57 Fed. Reg. 32,314 (July 21, 1992)	23
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993)	7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

- Robert A. Anthony, *Interpretive Rules, Policy Statements, Guidances, Manuals, and the Like —Should Federal Agencies Use Them to Bind the Public?*, 41 DUKE L.J. 1311 (1992) 6
- James F. Blumstein, *Regulatory Review by the Executive Office of the President: An Overview and Policy Analysis of Current Issues*, 51 DUKE L.J. 851 (2001) 8
- Letter from Elizabeth Cotsworth, Acting Director, EPA Office of Solid Waste, to Steven Barringer and Michael Giannotto (Dec. 2, 1998), *available at* <http://yosemite.epa.gov/osw/rcra.nsf/0c994248c239947e85256d090071175f/3aa2ed713ebbab8d852569c900623ed3!OpenDocument> 15
- Crown Jewel Decision: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Forests & Pub. Land Mgmt. of the Comm. On Energy and Natural Resources*, 106th Cong. 280 (1999) (statement of Stephen D. Alferts, Managing Partner, Alferts & Carver, LLC) 25
- Deputy Solicitor’s Opinion M-37010, Mill Site Location and Patenting under the 1872 Mining Law (Oct. 7, 2003)..... 26

- EPA, Office of Pollution Prevention and Toxics,
*EPCRA Section 313 Industry Guidance:
 Metal Mining Facilities* (Jan. 1999),
 available at [http://www2.epa.gov/toxics-
 release-inventory-tri-program/guidance-
 metal-mining-facilities](http://www2.epa.gov/toxics-release-inventory-tri-program/guidance-metal-mining-facilities)..... 19
